
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

SUN  SNIPER
G E R M A N Y

NEW!
THE NEXT SUN-SNIPER GENERATION

ROTABALL
DESIGNED BY THE SUNBOUNCE + SUN-SNIPER TEAM

THE SAFETY-BELT SYSTEM 
FOR YOUR VALUABLE CAMERA

SUN-SNIPER ROTABALL
PROFESSIONAL SNIPER STRAPS

THE SAFETY BELT FOR YOUR PROFESSIONAL CAMERA

THE NEW ROTABALL STRAPS

ROTABALL – PRO

ROTABALL – ONE

ROTABALL – SURF

ROTABALL – DPH

ROTABALL – TRAVELER

ROTABALL – TPH

SUN-SNIPER.com
SUN-SNIPER-STRAP

                            
    

   
   

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
S

U

N-S
NIPER Germ

any 

   h
e

 s l ippy s l iding SNIPER S
LI

N
G

 s
ys

te
m

T 

AC – STRAP-LOCKER

WAS MACHT EIGENTLICH

UNSERE SCHWESTERFIRMA?

WHAT DOES OUR SISTER

COMPANY PRODUCE?

THE MOST PROFESSIONAL SYSTEM FOR 
LIGHT ENHANCING IN PHOTOGRAPHY

HANDMADE IN GERMANY
 

WWW.SUNBOUNCE.COM

DAS PROFESSIONELLSTE SYSTEM ZUR 
LICHTVEREDELUNG IN DER PHOTOGRAPHIE

HANDMADE IN GERMANY
 

WWW.SUNBOUNCE.COM
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M A D E  I N  G E R M A N Y
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SUN-SWATTER SUN-BOUNCER

Photpgraphed at the Greg Gormans Mendocino Workshop,  
Photo: WPG

SUN-BOUNCER

Photo: Martin Krolop

BOUNCE-WALL

Photo: Robin Hinsch

SUN-SWATTER 

SUN-MOVER 

SUN-BOUNCER

ROTABALL – BPS



Please read these instructions carefully before 
using the SUN-SNIPER CAMERA STRAP for the 
fi rst time.

Photo 1+2. 

Screw the Connector tight into the tripod socket 
of your camera housing or the lens mounting of 
the lens.

Photo 3. 

When screwing in the connector, ensure that 
the screw can be inserted far enough into the 
camera thread.

Check that all parts of the system are unda-    
maged and function property before each use. 
It is particularly important to check the strap 
and to check that all the screws are secured 
properly.

Photo 4+5. 

Wear the belt with the round “SUN-SNIPER“ 
logo facing the front. Adjust the length of the 
SNIPER-STRAP such that the camera rests 
above your backside.

Photo 6. 

When using the BLOKKER to prevent the connec-
tor from being unscrewed by someone not autho-
rized to do so: Before screwing in the connector, 
slide the BLOKKER over the connector and as far 
as possible towards the strap. 

Only open the clip as much as necessary. 

Now screw the connector into the tripod thread. 
Then slide the BLOKKER completely over the 
connector such that the pin on the front end of 
the BLOKKER rests against the front or back of 
the camera on the casing. Now is it impossible to 
unscrew the connector without being noticed.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

The black rubber washer must 
be fi rmly pressed against the 
bottom of the camera and be 
visibly squeezed to guaran-
tee that it provides secure 
support.

Photo 7. 

Once you have donned that SUN-SNIPER camera 
strap, thread the PITT under your arm and con-
nect it with the click connector. Then adjust the 
length of the underarm strap. If you can move 
quickly with the camera and the shoulder pad 
remains in place, the length is right.

Photo 8. 

Click the LIMITER open and slide it as far back 
as you would like to allow the camera to swing 
(can happen when running or biking). Once you 
fi nd the best position, close the LIMITER. It now 
rests securely on the strap.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Bitte beachten Sie unbedingt diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten Einsatz 
Ihres SUN-SNIPER KAMERAGURTES.

Foto 1+2. 

Schrauben Sie den Konnektor am Stativgewinde 
Ihres Kameragehäuses oder am Objektivträger 
des Objektivs fest.

Foto 3. 

Bitte achten Sie beim Einschrauben des Konnek-
tors darauf, dass die Schraube tief genug in das 
Gewinde der Kamera eingeschraubt werden kann. 

Prüfen Sie bitte vor jeder erneuten Benutzung, 
ob alle Teile des Systems noch funktionstüchtig 
und unbeschädigt sind. Insbesondere prüfen Sie 
bitte, ob das Gummi richtig gequetscht ist und 
der ROTABALL KONNEKTOR fest sitzt. 

Foto 4+5. 

Tragen Sie den Gurt so, dass das runde “SUN-
SNIPER“-Logo nach vorne zeigt. Stellen Sie den 
SNIPER-STRAP in der Länge so ein, dass die 
Kamera etwas oberhalb Ihres Pos zum Liegen 
kommt.  

Foto 6. 

Wenn Sie den BLOKKER gegen das unautorisierte 
und unbemerkte Herausdrehen des Konnektors 
einsetzen, dann schieben Sie ihn bitte vor dem 
Verbinden mit der Kamera über den Konnektor 
und soweit wie möglich in Richtung des Gurt-
bandes. 

Bitte öffnen Sie den Ring nur so weit wie nötig.

Nun schrauben Sie den Konnektor in das 
Stativgewinde und halten dabei den Stift am 
Ende des BLOKKERS vom Kameraboden fern. 
Anschließend schieben Sie den BLOKKER 
vollständig in Richtung Kameraboden, so dass 
der Stift am vorderen Ende des BLOKKERS auf 
der Vorder- oder Rückseite der Kamera am 
Gehäuse anliegt. 

Die schwarze Gummischeibe 
muss fest an den Kameraboden 
gepresst und sichtbar 
gequetscht werden, um einen 
sicheren Halt zu gewährleisten.

Nun ist das unbemerkte, unautorisierte Heraus-
drehen nicht mehr möglich. 

Foto 7. 

Wenn Sie den SUN-SNIPER Kameragurt angelegt 
haben, führen Sie den PITT bitte unter dem Arm 
durch und verbinden ihn mit dem Klickverbinder. 
Nun stellen Sie die passende Länge des Unter-
arm-Gurtes ein. 

Foto 8. 

Öffnen Sie den LIMITER indem Sie die Arretierung 
mit einem Klick lösen und verschieben Sie den 
LIMITER so weit nach hinten, wie sie eine Pen-
delbewegung (kann beim schnellen Laufen oder 
Fahrradfahren entstehen) der Kamera zulassen 
möchten. Haben Sie die für Sie passende Position 
bestimmt, schließen Sie den LIMITER wieder und 
er sitzt fest am Gurtband.
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Wir empfehlen als Zubehör:
The ACTIVITY-CLIP STRAP-LOCKER 
For Hiking, Biking, 
Climbing – the AC 
connects the camera  
safely to your body! 

Beim Wandern, 
Radfahren und 
Klettern – der AC 
verbindet die Kamera 
sicher mit ihrem 
Körper!

For long lenses please 
use socket at lens.

Artikelnummer / Product Dode:
SSN-ACL


